

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
NO. 18-1239**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION

Intervenor for Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
ACTING DEPUTY SOLICITOR

TABITHA G. MACKO
ATTORNEY

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20424 (202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS vii

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED 2

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 A. The parties agreed that Proposal 1 sought to limit the rating levels that the Agency could use in evaluating employee performance to Successful, Unacceptable, or a level between those ratings 4

 B. The Authority reasonably found that Proposal 1 is nonnegotiable because it would restrict the Agency’s determination of performance-evaluation-system rating levels, thus impermissibly affecting the Agency’s rights to direct employees and assign work..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The Authority’s determination that Proposal 1 impermissibly affected the Agency’s rights to direct employees and assign work is based upon a permissible interpretation of the Statute..... 11

 A. The management rights to direct employees and assign work under the Statute..... 12

B. This Court’s precedent reserves to management the right to establish performance evaluation levels and standards above a mere passing grade..... 14

C. Authority precedent reserves to management the right to establish performance evaluation levels and standards above a mere passing grade..... 18

II. Arguments the Union failed to make to the Authority cannot be considered by this Court 21

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>AFSCME, Council 26,</i> 13 FLRA 578 (1984)	6, 19, 20
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Council 238,</i> 62 FLRA 350 (2008)	20
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 12,</i> 60 FLRA 533 (2004)	20
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 1858,</i> 26 FLRA 102 (1987)	20
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 1968 v. FLRA,</i> 691 F.2d 565 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2303 v. FLRA,</i> 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA,</i> 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Techs., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA,</i> 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	10
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA,</i> 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. FLRA,</i> 857 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	10

<i>Dep't of Air Force, Lowry Air Force Base, Colo.</i> , 22 FLRA 464 (1986).....	20
<i>Dep't of Defense, Army-Air Force Exch. Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12, 14
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	11
<i>Georgia State Chapter, ACT v. FLRA</i> , 184 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Hosp. of Barstow, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 29</i> , 14 FLRA 283 (1984)	20
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 3 FLRA 768 (1980)	13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 13 FLRA 325 (1983)	8, 18, 19
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 691 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	3, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 793 F.2d 371 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7, 9, 12, 14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 414 F. 3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10, 11, 21
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 22
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union, Chapter 161 v. FLRA</i> , 64 F. App'x 245 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21

<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Overseas Educ. Assoc., Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 872 F.2d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9, 17
<i>Serv. & Hosp. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 150</i> , 35 FLRA 521 (1990)	20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 4302	13
5 U.S.C. § 7103	12, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7105	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7106	1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 7117	3, 12
5 U.S.C. § 7123	2, 10, 11, 21, 22
